

Appeal No. SC91415

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI**

CUSTOM HARDWARE ENGINEERING & CONSULTING, INC.,

Appellants,

v.

DIRECTOR OF REVENUE,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Review from the
Administrative Hearing Commission
State of Missouri
The Honorable Karen A. Winn, Commissioner
Case No. 08-0154 RS**

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

**Carl M. Markus, No. 34985
Matthew S. McBride, No. 47598
LASHLY & BAER, P.C.
714 Locust Street
St. Louis, Missouri 63101
(314) 621-2939
(314) 621-6844/Facsimile
cmarkus@lashlybaer.com
mmcbride@lashlybaer.com**

Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents i

Table of Authorities iv

Jurisdictional Statement 1

Statement of Facts 4

Points Relied On 9

Argument..... 14

I. THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING COMMISSION
ERRED IN ASSESSING USE TAX ON ITEMS
PURCHASED FROM AN OUT OF STATE VENDOR
FOR AN OUT OF STATE CUSTOMER BECAUSE
THE ITEMS WERE ONLY TEMPORARILY STORED
IN THE STATE OF MISSOURI IN THAT
INSPECTION, TESTING, AND CERTIFICATION OF
THE ITEMS BY CHE DID NOT CONSTITUTE A
TAXABLE USE..... 14

II. THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING COMMISSION
ERRED IN ASSESSING USE TAX ON (A) ITEMS
PURCHASED FROM AN OUT OF STATE VENDOR
FOR AN OUT OF STATE CUSTOMER AND (B)

ITEMS PURCHASED FOR STATE PUBLIC POST-SECONDARY EDUCATIONAL INSTITUTIONS BECAUSE SAID ITEMS WERE IN FACT SOLD AT RETAIL AND ARE EXEMPTED FROM USE TAX IN THAT THE ITEMS WERE PURCHASED FOR RESALE..... 34

III. THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING COMMISSION ERRED IN ASSESSING USE TAX ON ITEMS PURCHASED FOR STATE PUBLIC POST-SECONDARY EDUCATIONAL INSTITUTIONS BECAUSE ITEMS WHICH ARE PURCHASED FOR STATE PUBLIC POST-SECONDARY EDUCATIONAL INSTITUTIONS ARE EXEMPTED FROM USE TAX IN THAT THE STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND CONTRACTS AT ISSUE SO PROVIDE..... 37

IV. THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING COMMISSION ERRED IN RECALCULATING THE AUDIT OF THE DIRECTOR AND INCREASING THE TAX ON EXPENSED PURCHASES BECAUSE CHE PAID THE

TAX CALCULATED BY THE DIRECTOR UNDER PROTEST IN THAT IN CASES IN WHICH A REFUND IS SOUGHT, THE AMOUNT IN DISPUTE IS FIXED BY THE CLAIM FOR REFUND	40
V. THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING COMMISSION ERRED IN ASSESSING PENALTIES UNDER SECTION 144.250.3 BECAUSE CHE DOES NOT OWE USE TAX ON PURCHASES FOR ITS PRIVATE CUSTOMERS IN THAT SUCH PURCHASES WERE NOT SUBJECT TO USE TAX.....	45
Conclusion	47
Certificate of Compliance	48
Certificate of Service	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Branson Properties USA, L.P. v. Director of Revenue,</i> 110 S.W.3d 824 (Mo. 2003)	28
<i>Commercial Bank of St. Louis v. James,</i> 658 S.W.2d 17 (Mo. 1983)	43
<i>Delta Air Lines, Inc. v. Director of Revenue,</i> 908 S.W.2d 353 (Mo. banc 1995).....	13

<i>Director of Revenue v. Superior Aircraft Leasing Co., Inc.</i> , 734 S.W.2d 504 (Mo. 1987)	23, 31, 32
<i>Director of Revenue</i> , 779 S.W.2d 568 (Mo. banc 1989)	32
<i>Fall Creek Construction Company, Inc. v. Director of Revenue</i> , 109 S.W.3d 165 (Mo. banc 2003).....	2, 3, 23, 31, 32
<i>Galamet, Inc. v. Director of Revenue</i> , 915 S.W.2d 331 (Mo. banc 1996)	26, 27, 28
<i>Gammaitoni v. Director of Revenue</i> , 786 S.W.2d 126 (Mo. banc 1990).....	13, 15
<i>House of Lloyd, Inc. v. Director of Revenue</i> , 824 S.W.2d 914 (Mo. banc 1992).....	27, 29
<i>House of Lloyd, Inc. v. Director of Revenue</i> , 884 S.W.2d 271 (Mo. 1994)	8, 21, 22, 30
<i>ICC Management, Inc. v. Director of Revenue</i> , 290 S.W.3d 699 (Mo. banc June 16, 2009, <i>rehearing denied</i> , September 1, 2009)...	2, 33, 34
<i>J.C. Nichols Co. v. Director of Revenue</i> , 796 S.W.2d 16 (Mo. banc 1990).....	39, 41
<i>Jackson Excavating Co. v. Administrative Hearing Com'n</i> , 646 S.W.2d 48 (Mo. 1983)	27
<i>L & R Egg Co. v. Director of Revenue</i> , 796 S.W.2d 624	

(Mo. banc 1990).....	8, 16, 27, 28
<i>Matterson v. Director of Revenue</i> , 909 S.W.2d 356 (Mo. 1995) ...	11, 41, 43
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Director of Revenue</i> , 945 S.W.2d 437	
(Mo. banc 1997).....	3, 9, 34
<i>R & M Enterprises v. Director of Revenue</i> , 748 S.W.2d 171	
(Mo. banc 1988).....	21, 29, 30
<i>Rotary Drilling Supply v. Director of Revenue</i> , 662 S.W.2d	
496 (Mo. banc 1983).....	29
<i>Southwestern Bell Telephone Co. v. Director of Revenue</i> ,	
78 S.W.3d 763 (Mo. banc 2002).....	27
<i>Southwestern Bell Telephone Co. v. Morris</i> , 345 S.W.2d 62	
(Mo. banc 1961).....	31
<i>Southwestern Bell Yellow Pages, Inc. v. Director Of Revenue</i> ,	
94 S.W.3d 388 (Mo. 2002)	23
<i>State ex rel. AMF Inc. v. Spradling</i> , 518 S.W.2d 58 (Mo. 1974)	28
<i>State ex rel. Union Electric Co. v. Goldberg</i> , 578 S.W.2d 921	
(Mo. banc 1979).....	16, 28
<i>Travelhost of Ozark Mountain Country v. Director of Revenue</i> ,	
785 S.W.2d 541 (Mo. banc 1990).....	44
<i>Utilicorp United v. Director Of Revenue</i> , 75 S.W.3d 725	

(Mo. banc 2001).....29

Unitog Rental Services v. Director of Revenue, 779 S.W.2d 568

(Mo. banc 1989).....29

Westwood Country Club v. Director of Revenue, 6 S.W.3d 885

(Mo. banc 1999).....33, 35

Wetterau, Inc. v. Director of Revenue, 843 S.W.2d 365

(Mo. 1992)28

Statutes

Mo. Rev. Stat. section 143.011 to 143.996.....40

Mo. Rev. Stat. section 143.61139, 41, 42

Mo. Rev. Stat. section 143.611.139

Mo. Rev. Stat. section 143.6311, 11, 40, 42

Mo. Rev. Stat. section 143.631.441

Mo. Rev. Stat. section 143.64140

Mo. Rev. Stat. section 143.8211, 11, 40, 42

Mo. Rev. Stat. section 144.010 to 144.525.....44

Mo. Rev. Stat. section 144.030(19)34

Mo. Rev. Stat. section 144.030(22)10, 36

Mo. Rev. Stat. section 144.030.226

Mo. Rev. Stat. section 144.030.2(12)28

Mo. Rev. Stat. section 144.040	6, 37
Mo. Rev. Stat. section 144.250.3	3, 7, 12, 44, 45
Mo. Rev. Stat. section 144.600 - 144.745.....	22
Mo. Rev. Stat. section 144.605(10)	17
Mo. Rev. Stat. section 144.605(13)	8, 17, 19, 23
Mo. Rev. Stat. section 144.610.....	16
Mo. Rev. Stat. section 144.610.1	16, 17
Mo. Rev. Stat. section 144.615	6, 37
Mo. Rev. Stat. section 144.615(6)	19, 21, 22
Mo. Rev. Stat. section 144.700	1, 11, 40, 41
Mo. Rev. Stat. section 536.140	13, 15
Mo. Rev. Stat. section 621.189	3

State Regulations

12 C.S.R. 10-110.....	37
12 C.S.R. 10-110(2)(A)(10).....	10, 36
12 C.S.R. 10-110(3)(D)	10, 36
12 C.S.R. 10-113(1)	18, 25
12 C.S.R. 10-113(2)(A)	18
12 C.S.R. 10-113(2)(B).....	18, 22
12 C.S.R. 10-113(2)(C).....	8, 19

12 C.S.R. 10-113(4)(A)24, 25

12 C.S.R. 10-113(4)(B).....25

12 C.S.R. 10-113(4)(C).....26

12 C.S.R. 10-113(4)(E)25

12 C.S.R. 10-113.300(1)2

12 C.S.R. 10-113.300(3)(C).....26

Rules

Missouri Supreme Court Rule 84.04(h)..... 1
